stood at H7,600.44 Lakhs, which comprises of 7,60,04,409 
Equity Shares of H10 each.

During the year under review, there is no change in paid 
up equity share capital of the Company.

6.	 Issue of Debentures

The Company in April 2023, have issued the Secured, 
Non-Convertible Debentures as follows:

a.	 14,000 (fourteen thousand) Secured, Unlisted, 
Redeemable Non- Convertible Debentures of face 
value H1,00,000/- each, on a private placement 
basis, aggregating to H140,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Forty Crores Only), to India Realty 
Excellence Fund IV on 10 April 2023.

b.	 20,650 (twenty thousand six hundred fifty) Senior, 
Secured, Listed, Rated, Redeemable Non-convertible 
debentures of face value H1,00,000/- each, on a private 
placement basis, aggregating H206,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Six Crores and Fifty Lakhs 
Only), to Marubeni Corporation, Japan on 17 April 
2023. These debentures are listed on BSE Limited 
w.e.f. 19 April 2023.

7.	 Internal Financial Controls

The Company has adequate internal controls and 
processes in place with respect to its financial statements

[...]

Rajesh Patil (DIN: 00381866) ceased to be the 
Chairman and Managing Director of the Company 
with effect from May 31, 2022.

2.	 At the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on May 
30, 2022, Special Resolutions were passed for:

a)	 Investment upto H2,50,00,000/- (INR Two 
Crores Fifty Lakhs only) in Crimson Education 
Management Services Private Limited in the 
form of Optionally Convertible Debentures in 
various tranches, in excess of limit specified 
under section 186 of The Companies Act, 2013

b)	 Investment upto H1,00,000/- (INR One Lakh